

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X

SHUI W. KWONG; GEORGE GRECO; GLENN
HERMAN; NICK LIDAKIS; TIMOTHY S. FUREY;
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.; and
THE NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL
ASSOCIATION, INC.,

11 Civ. 2356 (JGK)
ECF Case

Plaintiffs,

-against-

MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, in his Official Capacity as
Mayor of the City of New York; CITY OF NEW YORK;
and ERIC SCHNEIDERMAN, in his Official Capacity as
Attorney General of the State of New York,

Defendants.

----- X

**CITY DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THEIR CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MICHAEL A. CARDOZO
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for City Defendants
100 Church Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 788-0758

October 4, 2011

GABRIEL TAUSSIG,
MICHELLE GOLDBERG-CAHN,
Of Counsel.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
POINT I	
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE § 10-131(a)(2) IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	2
A. Under Well-Established Principles of Law, the License Fee is Constitutional.....	2
B. Intermediate Scrutiny is the Appropriate Level of Review Applicable Here. However, the Fee Established in Admin. Code § 10-131(a)(2) Does Not Violate the Second Amendment Under Any Level of Review.....	9
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS DO NOT GENUINELY DISPUTE CITY DEFENDANTS' FACTS, THUS PLAINTIFFS' SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION MUST BE DENIED	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>729 Inc. v. Kenton County Fiscal Court,</u> 402 Fed. Appx. 131 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller,</u> 554 U.S. 571 (2008), – U.S. –, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	7, 9
<u>Ezell v. City of Chicago,</u> 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 14108 (7th Cir. July 6, 2011).....	11, 12
<u>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement,</u> 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	5, 6
<u>Gonzales v. Carhart,</u> 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	12, 13
<u>Kachalsky v. Cacace,</u> 10 CV 5413, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99837 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2011)	9, 10, 11
<u>Major League Baseball Props, Inc. v. Salvino,</u> 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2007).....	14, 15
<u>McDonald v City of Chicago,</u> – U.S. –, 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	7, 8
<u>Mobile Sign, Inc. v. Town of Brookhaven,</u> 670 F. Supp. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 1987)	7
<u>Murdock v. Pennsylvania,</u> 319 U.S. 105, 113-14 (1943)	4, 5, 6, 7
<u>National Awareness Foundation v. Abrams,</u> 50 F.3d 1159 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<u>Nordyke v. King,</u> 644 F.3d 776, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 8906 (9th Cir. May 2, 2011).....	12, 13
<u>Osterweil v. Bartlett,</u> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54196 (N.D.N.Y. May 20, 2011).....	10
<u>Planned Parenthood v. Casey,</u> 505 U.S. 833, 893-94 (1992)	12, 13
<u>Scott v. Harris,</u> 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	14

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>United States v. Chester</u> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	9
<u>United States v. Marzzarella</u> , 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<u>United States v. Oppedisano</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127094 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....	10
<u>United States v. Reese</u> , 627 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2010), <u>cert. denied</u> , 131 S. Ct. 2476; 2011 U.S. LEXIS 3768 (May 16, 2011)	9
<u>United States v. Skoien</u> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010), <u>cert. denied</u> , 131 S. Ct. 1674, 2011 U.S. LEXIS 2138 (Mar. 21, 2011)	9
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (a) and (b).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)	15
Local Rule 56.1	14, 15
Local Rule 56.1(d)	15
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(14).....	3
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-131(a)(2)	2, 3, 9, 11
